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SOUTH ORANGE COUNTY TRANSPORTATION INFRASTRUCTURE IMPROVEMENT PROJECT (SOCTIIP) 
 SECTION 401 CERTIFICATION/WDR RESPONSE TO COMMENTS 

(Updated 1/4/08) 
 

TITLE:               SOCTIIP (FILE NO. 06C-064) 
 SECTION 401 CERTIFICATION RESPONSE TO COMMENTS                                                                                                                                                            

Comments From: Mr. Jeremy Haas 
Regional Water Quality Control Board (letter dated 9/24/07, meetings dated 9/13/07 and 11/13/07) 
 

 
NO. 

 
COMMENTS 

 
RESPONSE 

Final Runoff Management Plan: 
1. The BMPs as described in the Runoff Management Plan (RMP) 

do not provide sufficient treatment, especially extended detention 
basins (EDBs) discharging to San Mateo and San Onofre creeks. 
For example,  
 

a. The RMP dismisses media filters without the level of review 
called for by the 2007 Caltrans Project Planning and 
Design Guide referred to in the RMP. Additional evaluation 
of media filters should be provided.  

 
 
 
b. The RMP does not provide sufficient documentation to 

support the conclusion that infiltration-based measures are 
infeasible. The relationship of native and post-project soil 
conditions to EDB locations should be documented. Please 
provide a figure showing the soil types (or classifications) in 
the areas proposed for EDBs.  

 
 
 
 
c. The RMP fails to recognize that environmentally-sensitive 

areas adjacent to the project route, such as San Mateo and 
San Onofre creeks, should receive specific design review for 
construction-phase and post- construction management 
practices. The RMP assumes all aquatic areas will receive 
some baseline construction-phase measures loosely called 
for in the EIR. Similarly, the evaluation of post-construction 
storm water discharges does not account for the presence of 
sensitive species in the receiving waters. The RMP should 
be revised to demonstrate that the appropriate level of 
attention will be provided when developing specific 
management measures for discharges to areas occupied by 

Refer to the Runoff Management Plan (RMP) Supplemental Documentation, 
prepared by Saddleback Constructors, dated November 6, 2007. 
 
 
 
a. TCA proposes sand media filters within the San Mateo/San Onofre Watersheds.  

The original 401 Application identified extended detention basins (EDB) within 
these areas; sand media filters are now proposed in each of these locations.  The 
RMP is currently being updated to reflect the change; no changes to splitters or 
other on-site drainage is proposed.  No additional impacts have occurred as a 
result of the BMP shift. 

 
b. Maps of hydrologic soil groups overlaying the alignment have been attached to 

the supplemental documentation. The maps show that the EDB sites are located 
where hydrologic soil groups C and D prevail. These soil groups are characterized 
as having poor infiltration characteristics. The BMPs located within the alluvial 
valleys of San Onofre and San Mateo Creeks are sited over soil groups A and B. 
Here, however, the groundwater table is too high for infiltration devices. Instead, 
media filters are proposed for these locations.  Please also refer to Response a., 
above, which notes the BMP change within the San Mateo/San Onofre 
Watersheds. 

 
c. The RMP provides specific construction related BMPs to be implemented when 

working over or next to the water bodies. The post construction BMPs used 
adjacent to San Mateo and San Onofre Creek have been modified to sand media 
filters. Secondly, all outlets to wetlands are equipped with energy dissipating 
devices, which do not encroach into the wetland boundaries.  Refer to the RMP 
supplement, attached.  
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threatened and endangered species. 
 

d. The RMP assumes most pollutants will be captured in the 
EDBs because Caltrans research shows that most expected 
pollutants are associated with particulates. However, 
Caltrans studies also note that expected size of the particles 
with adsorbed pollutants may not be contained in the EDBS. 
Additional information should be provided to support the 
expectation that the EDBs would retain the particles 
expected to runoff the project’s impervious surfaces. For 
instance, information regarding the particle sizes of runoff 
from similar roads in the vicinity (e.g., SR 73) may provide 
useful information. 

 
 
 
e. The RMP calls for lining the EDBs that discharge to the 

lower San Mateo and San Onofre creeks because of high 
groundwater elevations, but does not discuss measures to 
provide additional treatment to offset the effect of the lining. 
In response to comments on the EIR (comment no. F2-4, 
impacts to groundwater), the Transportation Corridor 
Agencies (TCA) suggests that the project’s EDBs will 
infiltrate approximately 40 percent of the inflow volume. This 
implies that TCA expects a 40 percent reduction in 
effectiveness as a result of lining the EDBs. Additional 
measures should be evaluated and designed for basins 
proposed to be lined. 

 

 
 
d. The most recent Caltrans “Stormwater Monitoring and BMP Development Status 

Report” (2007) indicates that particulate matter greater than 2 micrometers (clay 
to silt size particles) in diameter was shown to settle out well with detention times 
of 72-hours using EDBs designed to Caltrans standards. In the project vicinity, 50 
boring logs were evaluated to assess particulate size. Alluvial valleys exhibited 
deep soil profiles consisting of silty to fine grained sands with some gravelly 
sands while the hillsides exhibited shallower soils consisting of finer grained silty 
to clayey sands. This indicates that the particulate matter in this vicinity will be of 
sufficient size to settle out in the EDBs. Note that the EDBs originally proposed 
near San Mateo and San Onofre Creeks have been revised to media filters.  The 
revised Section 7 of the RMP has a more detailed description of this analysis. The 
outlets to all EDBs will be modified for a 72-hour retention time to make sure the 
finer grained particulate matter settles out. 

 
e. These BMPs have been changed to sand media filters, which should alleviate the 

concern.  

2. Water quality mitigation measures in the project's Final 
Supplemental Environmental Impact Report (EIR, November 
2005) are not provided in the RMP. The RMP should be revised to 
ensure that appropriate mitigation measures are included. For 
reference, see Table 4.9-6 in the EIR.  
 

a. The RMP does not implement measures 10b, 10c, 10d, or 
10f, although the project design features cited in the EIR are 
intended to ensure that the RMP addresses those mitigation 
measures. TCA should clarify which mitigation measures are 
being met by the RMP and identify the means by which 
others will be met.  

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
a. Table Item 10b: Refer to Response 1a above (sand media filters) for additional 

information regarding the transition form EDBs to sand media filters. 
 
Table Item 10c: Refer to the site plans regarding swale locations and limitations 
with grass covered drainage channels due to soils and slopes. 
 
Table Item 10d: Corridor runoff shall be conveyed to EDB and sand media filter 
locations.  Off-site drainage areas (1.e., vegetated slopes) will be bypass BMP 
devices as no treatment is required. 
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b. In addition, The EIR summary (page ES-62) claims that 

EDBs will result in potential contaminants in runoff that are 
less than or the same as pre- project conditions. However, 
the design of EDBs in the RMP does not reflect that 
statement. Instead, the EDBs are designed based on 
Caltrans guidance that is intended to result in significant 
reduction in runoff pollutants from the project area, without 
regard to pre-project conditions. This discrepancy should be 
clarified. 

 

Table Item 10f:  A post-construction testing plan that identifies methodology and a 
schedule of monitoring activities within representative downstream drainages 
shall be prepared and submitted to the Regional Board within 90-days of project 
completion.  It is preferred that the plan specifically addresses the as-built 
condition, especially with respect to onsite BMPs.    

 
b. Refer to Response 1a above. 

3. Hydromodification assumptions in the RMP must be better 
supported.  
 

a.  The RMP assumes that storm water discharges from EDBs 
would not threaten to increase conditions of erosion in 
receiving water conditions if flows are released at one-tenth 
the rate of a two-year storm (i.e., assumptions used in Santa 
Clara County). However, the RMP lacks discussion of the 
receiving water morphological conditions that could be used 
to support the assumption. 

 
i.  Please provide figures showing the federal waters and 

non-federal waters of the State in the vicinity of each 
post-construction BMP.  

 
ii. Please provide a description of the morphological 

conditions of receiving waters at the EDB discharge 
locations.  

 
b.  The RMP should provide an estimate of the discharges and 

velocities expected from the EDBs in order to support the 
conclusions drawn from Table 7-1 that flows from the EDBs 
will be insignificant compared to the flows necessary in the 
receiving waters to cause conditions of erosion.  

 
c. The RMP should support the assumption that the reduction 

of pervious soils associated with the project is unlikely to 
result in adverse hydromodification effects. The assumption 
is that the change in imperviousness in the drainage areas 

 
 
 
a. Discussions of all receiving waters have been included as described below. Flow 

rates and velocities have been estimated for the outlet channels for the estimated 
critical shear flow rates. Velocities range from 0.8 fps to 1.7 fps for natural 
channels and 3 fps for the lined concrete channel as shown in the revised Table 
7-1 of the RMP. 

 
 
 
i.  State and federal waters of the U.S. are now identified on the BMP Exhibits. 
 
 
 
ii.  The outlet conditions are now provided for each EDB discharge location 
 
 
 
b. Flow rates and velocities have been estimated for the outlet channels for the 

estimated critical shear flow rates. Velocities range from 0.8 fps to 1.7 fps for 
natural channels and 3 fps for the lined concrete channel as shown in the revised 
Table 7-1 of the RMP. 

 
 
c. The overall imperviousness in the drainage areas of the extended detention 

basins was not provided since flow splitters are included in the on-site drainage 
networks that connect to the BMPs. The flow splitters are considered 
hydromodification facilities that serve to reduce any flow increase resulting from 
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of the EDBs is insignificant relative to the entire drainage 
area of San Mateo and San Juan creeks. However, the 
change within the EDB drainage area, and how that may 
affect the EDB receiving water, is more important to assess 
site-specific runoff effects of the discharge.  

 
 
 
d.  The RMP does not adequately describe how the proposed 

flow splitters will ensure that the first-flush runoff from each 
segment of roadway will be routed to the EDBs.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
e.  Please verify whether hillslope runoff from the project 

footprint (including fill slopes and landscaped areas) will be 
routed to extended detention basins. 

 

the additional imperviousness. Because of the inclusion of hydromodification 
facilities, the comparison of flow rates rather than impervious area is a better 
reflection of any potential minor changes that may occur to the flow regime.   
Additional information has been provided which relates 2-year storm flows from 
the detention basins and 2-year off-site storm flows from the sub-watershed of the 
outlet channel. Two year on-site and off-site storm flows are shown in the revised 
Table 7-1 of the RMP. 

 
d. The flow splitter will be sized to make sure all water quality flow enters into the 

pipeline that connects to the downstream EDB. A schematic of the flow splitter 
showing the water quality flow pipeline in relation to the bypass pipeline has been 
included in the RMP. A schematic of the overall hydromodification system (which 
includes upstream flow splitters and downstream EDBs) has also been provided 
to show how the on-site and off-site systems relate to each other and how the 
water quality flow will be directed to the detention basins while higher flows will 
bypass the drainage system. 

 
e. Hillslope runoff is routed through separate systems that connect to the offsite 

drainage culverts that cross the highway. 

Conceptual Habitat Mitigation and Monitoring Plan: 
1. Please provide figures showing all locations of proposed 

temporary and permanent discharges of fill to federal waters and 
non-federal waters of the State. 
 

Please refer to Response 1 in the Habitat Mitigation and Monitoring Plan (HMMP) 
Memorandum, prepared by Glenn Lukos Associates, dated December 17, 2007, 
included in this response package. 

2. Please provide figures of proposed mitigation areas that clearly 
and separately delineate areas proposed for creation, restoration, 
and enhancement. Also, please indicate in acres and linear feet 
the total quantity of waters of the U.S. and non-federal waters of 
the State for each compensatory mitigation type.  
 

a.  Please identify whether each proposed compensatory 
mitigation area is expected to be considered waters of the 
U.S., non-federal waters of the State, or neither.  

 
b. Finally, please verify that each area in the figure and table 

can be readily matched to the functional assessment tables 
in the Hybrid Functional Assessment (HFA). 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
a. Refer to Response 2a of the HMMP Memo. 
 
 
 
b. Refer to Response 2b of the HMMP Memo. 

3. Compensatory mitigation should be further pursued in the San 
Mateo Creek watershed. Reasons cited for not conducting 
mitigation within the San Mateo Creek watershed continue to be 
insufficient to support concentrating compensatory mitigation 
activities near the northern terminus of the project. It is not clear 

Refer to Response 3 of the HMMP Memo. 
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that the project proponent has fully considered and pursued 
options for conducting compensatory mitigation in the San Mateo 
Creek watershed. For instance, the existence of a grazing plan on 
land owned by Rancho Mission Viejo does not preclude 
restoration or enhancement of water bodies and associated 
riparian zones affected by grazing. Further, it is not clear whether 
other landowners in the watershed have been contacted. If 
compensatory mitigation will not be proposed in the San Mateo 
Creek watershed to compensate the loss of waters and beneficial 
uses in the watershed, then the project proponent should consider 
reducing permanent effects to the water bodies. 
 

4. There are still insufficient details in the Habitat Mitigation and 
Monitoring Plan (HMMP) to constitute a mitigation plan for the 
"temporary" impacts, especially at the San Mateo and San Onofre 
Creek locations. Descriptions of existing conditions, performance 
objectives, success criteria, and methods are lacking. 
 

Refer to Response 4. 

5. There are insufficient details in the HMMP to constitute a 
mitigation plan for effects to the aquatic and riparian habitat within 
Talega's Cristianitos flood control basin. Descriptions of existing 
conditions, performance objectives, success criteria, and methods 
are lacking. 
 

Refer to Response 5 of the HMMP Memo. 

6. Performance Standards: The success criteria have been partly 
clarified, but the outstanding issues remain regarding the general 
approach and specific details in the HMMP. 
 

a.  The proposed success standards in the HMMP allow for up 
to 25 percent cover of non-natives. The HMMP should be 
revised to require that mitigation areas must be maintained 
free of perennial exotic plants and annual exotic plant 
species must not occupy more than five percent of the 
onsite or offsite mitigation areas.  

 
b.  Please clarify in which situations the success criteria will 

apply to specific metrics and functions, rather than overall 
HFA score as implied in Table 8. In particular, "success" 
cannot be defined solely by meeting vegetation metrics. 
Some level of performance must be attained for each 
proposed success criteria.  

 
c. The HMMP must be revised to include functional success 

standards for the Riparian Oak/Elderberry Woodland and 
Ephemeral Drainage enhancement areas.  

 
 
 
 
a. Refer to Response 6a of the HMMP Memo. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
b. Refer to Response 6b of the HMMP Memo. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
c. Refer to Response 6c of the HMMP Memo.    
 
 



 6 

 
NO. 

 
COMMENTS 

 
RESPONSE 

 
d. Please identify the proposed reference sites that will be 

used in evaluating the microtopographic complexity and 
habitat heterogeneity success standards for the wet 
meadow, southern willow woodland, mule fat scrub, 
freshwater marsh and arroyo willow forest mitigation areas. 

 

 
d. Refer to Response 6d of the HMMP Memo.   

 
 
 
 

7. Hybrid Functional Assessment (HFA). The HFA fails to adequately 
support conclusions regarding increases in water body functions 
provided by the project.  
 

a.  The Table showing pre-project mitigation area assessments 
still assigns no functions to the existing stream channels in 
the area, even though it portrays those areas as currently 
providing functions. The assessment should clarify why 
value, but no acreage, is assigned to the pre-project 
condition.  

 
b.  Conversely, the assessment should clarify why the indirect 

impacts table assigns acreage, but no value, to many of the 
water bodies considered.  

 
c.  Please clarify what areas are identified as "EDB 1" and 

"EDB 2" in the post-project mitigation table. These areas 
were not included in earlier versions of the HMMP or HFA. 
Note that proposing compensatory mitigation within 
extended detention basins is inappropriate.  

 
d. Additional indirect impacts to habitat functions with the 

"action area" of 500 feet do not appear to be addressed in 
the "Indirect Impacts" table. Such effects could include 
significant disturbances to biotic functions from habitat 
fragmentation, edge effects, increased exotic species, etc.  

 
 
e.  The HFA should justify its assumption that the oak woodland 

within the upper Chiquita site will achieve optimal scores in 
all habitat functions for all 13 acres, while other mitigation 
activities are not expected to achieve such ideal results.  

 
f.  The HFA and HMMP should clarify expectations for increase 

in functions at the Tesoro South site. The HFA assigns 
credit for 11.13 acres, while the HMMP envisions scores of 
greater than optimal. This is unclear.  

 

 
 
 
 
a. Refer to Response 6a of the HMMP Memo. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
b. Refer to Response 6b of the HMMP Memo. 
 
 
 
c. Refer to Response 6c of the HMMP Memo. 
 
 
 
 
 
d. Refer to Response 6d of the HMMP Memo. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
e. Refer to Response 6e of the HMMP Memo.  

 
 

 
 
f. Refer to Response 6f of the HMMP Memo. 
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g.  The HFA and HMMP should clarify accounting for acreage 
at the Chiquita site. The HMMP states there are 13 acres of 
drainages, while the HFA assigns credits to three acres of 
streambed enhancement and 13 acres of oak-riparian 
woodland habitat creation. It is unclear which areas are 
proposed for enhancement as opposed to creation. The 
figures requested above in comment B should also help to 
clarify this. 

 

g. Refer to Response 6g of the HMMP Memo. 
 

8. Please clarify whether and how the proposed toll road will 
indirectly affect the adjacent Tesoro Mitigation Area A. This 
mitigation area appears to be within or very close to the footprint 
and action area of the road. Indirect effects should be included in 
the HFA. 
 

Refer to Response 8. 

9. Please provide additional details concerning the newly proposed 
mitigation areas labeled EDB 1 and EDB 2 in the HFA post-project 
tables. 
 

Refer to Response 9 of the HMMP Memo. 

10. The HMMP does not adequately provide descriptions of 
anticipated effects and proposed mitigation measures related to 
water-dependent threatened and endangered species in the 
project area.  
 

a.  Please discuss anticipated direct and indirect effects to the 
Tidewater Goby from dewatering and flow diversion 
activities within the vicinity of occupied areas.  

 
b. Please identify proposed preventative and compensatory 

mitigation measures for the RARE beneficial uses 
associated with the Arroyo Toad, Least Bells's vireo, and 
Tidewater Goby. This description should also identify the 
watershed of impact and proposed compensatory 
mitigation. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
a. Refer to Response 10 of the HMMP Memo. 

 
 
 

b. Refer to Response 10 of the HMMP Memo. 

11. There are insufficient details in the HMMP to constitute an 
assessment of effects to the habitat recently restored by Caltrans 
for its San Mateo Creek bridge project. The HMMP also lacks 
sufficient details to constitute a mitigation plan for adverse effects 
to the area. 
 

Refer to Response 11 of the HMMP Memo. 

Baseline Water Quality Investigation 
1. The "Baseline" investigation does not provide an adequate 

representation of baseline conditions, nor does it provide the level 
of information portrayed in the EIR (see EIR Table 4.9-6). As a 

Refer to the Proposed Water Quality Monitoring Plan Technical Memorandum, 
prepared by the TCA, dated December 12, 2007.  This proposed plan outlines the 
baseline investigation and approach. 
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result, the investigation is insufficient for documenting pre-project 
water quality and for assessing effects of post-project discharges. 
 

2. Baseline water quality conditions should be provided consistent 
with the commitments of the EIR. In particular monitoring should 
include water quality conditions expected to be affected by the 
project's discharges. 
 

Refer to Response 1., Baseline Water Quality Investigation, above. 

Response to Comments Matrix Submitted on August 20,2007 
1. Please note that many deficiencies in the Response to Comments 

Matrix (matrix) are discussed in the above sections on the RMP 
and HMMP. 

Comment noted. 

2. A water quality monitoring plan has not been submitted, nor are 
there any indications that one will be prepared or implemented. 
Recall that post- construction water quality monitoring of the 
project's runoff and representative downstream receiving waters is 
a commitment made in the EIR. The EIR states that water quality 
monitoring would be provided through project design features and 
water quality mitigation measures. The response matrix 
subsequently defers all post-construction activities to Caltrans.  
 
The response suggests that Caltrans is obligated under its 
statewide NPDES permit to monitor BMP discharges. However, 
there is no indication that Caltrans intends to conduct water quality 
monitoring associated with this project. If TCA expects Caltrans to 
conduct post-project water quality monitoring, then confirmation 
from Caltrans should be provided. A water quality-monitoring plan 
that is designed to assess both the quality of water discharged to 
receiving waters from the project and the quality of representative 
receiving waters should be submitted. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
A post-construction water quality monitoring plan that identifies methodology and a 
schedule of monitoring activities within representative downstream drainages shall 
be prepared and submitted to the Regional Board within 90-days of project 
completion.  It is preferred that the plan specifically addresses the as-built condition, 
especially with respect to onsite BMPs.    

3. Please clarify when the Operations, Maintenance, and Monitoring 
Plan will be prepared. The EIR indicates that one would be 
prepared when an alternative alignment is selected. However, the 
response matrix indicates that Caltrans will develop one in the 
future. 
 

The Operations, Maintenance, and Monitoring Plan has been prepared and 
developed by Caltrans for Statewide facilities.  The project is covered under this 
existing plan, which has been provided electronically (refer to CD) enclosed with this 
submittal.  The Plan discusses the following components: 
 

 Maintenance BMPs  
 Maintenance Activity Tables  
 Scheduling and Planning  
 Sediment Control  

o Silt Fence  
o Sandbag or Gravel Bag Barrier  
o Straw Bale Barrier  
o Fiber Rolls  
o Check Dam  
o Sediment Trap  

 Storm Drain Inlet Protection  
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 Concentrated Flow Conveyance Controls  
o Overside/Slope Drains  
o Ditches, Berms, Dikes and Swales  
o Temporary Diversion Ditches  

 Soil Stabilization  
o Compaction  
o Wood Mulch  
o Hydraulic Mulch C 
o Hydroseeding/Handseeding  
o Soil Binders  
o Straw Mulch  
o Geotextiles, Mats/Plastic Covers and Erosion Control Blankets  
o Riprap (Rock Slope Protection)  

 Preservation of Existing Vegetation  
 Clear-Water Diversion  
 Work in a Water Body  
 Wind Erosion Control  
 Sediment Tracking Control  

o Stabilized Activity Entrance/Exit  
o Tire Inspection and Sediment Removal  

 Waste Management  
o Spill Prevention and Control  
o Solid Waste Management  
o Hazardous Waste Management  
o Contaminated Soil Management  
o Sanitary/Septic Waste Management  
o Liquid Waste Management  
o Concrete Waste Management  

 Materials Handling  
o Material Delivery and Storage  
o Material Use  

 Vehicle and Equipment Operations  
o Vehicle and Equipment Cleaning  
o Vehicle and Equipment Fueling  
o Vehicle and Equipment Maintenance  

 Paving Operations Procedures  
 Stockpile Management  
 Water Conservation Practices  
 Potable Water/Irrigation  
 Storm Drain Stenciling  
 Safer Alternative Products  
 Drainage Facilities  

o Baseline Storm Water Drainage Facilities Inspection and Cleaning  
o Enhanced Storm Drain Inlet Inspection and Cleaning Program  
o Illicit Connection Detection, Reporting and Removal  
o Illegal Spill Discharge Control  

 Treatment System Maintenance  
o Vegetated Treatment System (Biofiltration Swales and Strips)  
o Infiltration Basins  
o Infiltration Trenches  
o Detention Devices  
o Traction Sand Trap Devices  
o Gross Solids Removal Devices  
o Austin Sand Filters  
o 8 Delaware Sand Filters  
o Multi-Chambered Treatment Train (MCTT)  
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o Wet Basin  
 Litter and Debris Removal  

o Litter and Debris  
o Anti-Litter Signs  

 Chemical Vegetation Control  
 Vegetated Slope Inspection  
 Snow Removal and De-Icing Agents  
 Storm Water Dewatering Operations (Temporary Pumping Operation)  
 Sweeping and Vacuuming  
 Maintenance Facility Housekeeping Practices  

 
 






























































